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special judge when paid by the city shall be deduected from the salary
of the judge of the municipal court. Prior to the entry of such ap-
pointed person uponthedischarge of such judicial functions, the judge
shall enter a full copy of such order in the records of the court.

SEC, 9. Thatsection twenty-eight (28) of said chapter be amended
80 as to read as follows:

Bee, 28, Said court shall receive the following fees, which shall be
taxed and collected by thejudge in all cases where applicable:

For a summons, garnishee summons or subpwna, fifty (50) cents.

For a writ of attachment or replevin, one (1) dollar.

For entering a judgment for one hundred (100) dollars or less, fifty
(50) cents, and for each one hundred (100) dollars or fraction thereof
in excess of the first one hundred (100) dollars, seventy-five (75) cents.

For a transeript of judgment, fifty (60) cents,

For all other services performed by said eourt in any caunse the same
fees shall be charged and collected as aforesaid asare now or hereafter
may bLe allowed by law to justices of the peace for like gervices, All
sums (ue the courtin any manner, in any civil action, shall be paid
to the court before judgment shall be entered therein.

SEC. 10. 'That section thirty-one (31} of 8aid chapter be and the
game is hereby repealed. .

SEC. 11. This actshall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved March 17, 1801,

CHAPTER 1565.

[S. F. No, 738.]

AN ACT TO REPEAL SECTION TEX (10) OF AN ACT ENTITLED “AN ACT
TO AMEND CHAFTER FIFTEEXN (15) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF
EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE (1889%},” ENTITLED AXY
ACT ESTABLISHENG A MUNICIPAL COURT IN THE CITY OF BAUK
CENTRE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the Stateof Minnesota :

SecTIoN 1. That section ten (10) of an act of this legislature
known as senate file number three hundred and seventy (370), ap-
proved March seventeenth (17th), A. D. eighteen hundred and ninety-
one (1591), evntitled An act to amend Chapter fifteen (15) ofthe Special
Laws of eighteen. hundred and eighty-nine (1889), entitled An act
establishing s municipal court in the city of Bauk Centre, be and the
game is hereby repealed. .

8Eg. 2. That section thirty-one (31) of said Chapter fifteen (15) of
said 8pecial Laws of eighteen huadred and eighty-nine (1889), which
was repealed by said section ten (10) of said senate file number three
hundred and seventy (370), be and the same is hereby re-enacted, as
kerein modified, as follows:

Sec. 31. That in any civil action bronght in said court, except in
cases where o justice court has, or wounld bave, jurisdiction, the de-
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fendant may take o change of venue of said canse to the district court
of said Stearns county, upon making demand therefor, and filing, on
the return day of the summons, or within ten (10} days thereafter,
but before the commencement of the trinl of said cause, an affidavit
to the effect that he believes said municipal court will not decide im-
partially in said case. Such demand and affidavit shall be in writing,
signed by the defendant or his attorney, and filed with the judge of
said court, who shall thereupon, within ten (10} days, transfer and
certify said cause, together with all process, pleadings and papers
therein, to the district court of said county.

Upon the filing of said démand and affidavit as aforesaid, the juris-
diction of said municipal court in said cause shall cease, and thereup-
on and thereafter the district court shall have and possess the same
jurisdiction of said cause as if originally commenced therein.

Any pleading not filed before raid change of venue shall be served
thereafter within the time and in the same manner, and be answered
by reply or counter claim, or any pleading amended, in all respects
a8 required by the practice in the district conrts.

Sec. 3. This acbshall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved April 6, 1891.

CHAPTER 1586.

[A. F. No. 6561.]

AN ACT TO ESTABLISH AND DEFINE THE BOUNDARIES AND RELA-
TIONS BETWEEN THE CITY .OF ORTONVILLE AND THE TOWN-
SHIP OF ORTONVILLE, AND, TO THAT END, TO MERGE THE TER-
RITORY WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF SAID CITY INTO SAID
TOWNSHIP; ANXD TO REPEAL CHAPTER THREE HUNDRED AND
TWO (302) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT
HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN (1887), AND TO RE-ENACT SEC-
TION EIGHT (8) OF CHAPTER THIRTY-THREE (33) OF THE SPECIAL
LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE
(1881).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minncaota:

SectioN 1. That Chapter three hundred and two (302) of the
Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887),
entitled ‘* An act to repeal section eight (8) of Chapter thirty-three
(33) of Special Laws of one thonsand eight hundred and eighty-one
(1881), and to separate the terrifory comprised within the city limits
of the city of Ortonville from the township of Ortonville, Big Stone
county, ' for all corporate purposes,’” be and the same is hereby
repealed.

8gc. 2. That all the territory now comprised within the city limits
of said city of Ortoaville be and the same is hereby merged in and
made a part of the territory of the township of Ortonville, with the



